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Package no.:

INDUCTION MOTOR
DATA SHEET

Page 1 of 2

Motor Vendor Data

2.1 Manufacturer

2.2 Type

2.3 Serial No.

2.4 Degree of Protection
2.5 Rated Shaft Power
2.6 Rated Voltage

2.7 Rated Frequency

2.8 Winding Connection
2.9 Nominal full load speed
2.10 Service Factor

2.11 Type of duty

2.12 Noload current

2.13 Temperature Rise
2.14 Rated Current, In

2.15 Start Currentat 1.0 U,

2.16 Start Currentat0.8 U,
2.17

2.18
2.19
2.20
2.21
2.22
2.23
2.24
2.25
2.26
2.27
2.28
2.29
2.30
231
2.32
2.33
2.34
2.35
2.36
2.37
2.38
2.39
2.40
241
2.42

2.43
2.44
2.45
2.46
2.47
2.48
2.49
2.50
2.51
2.52

Start Time at 1.0 U, with driven equipment
Start Time at 0.8 U, with driven equipment
Allowable Locked Rotor Time, Cold
Allowable Locked Rotor Time, Hot
Efficiency at 1/1 load

Efficiency at 3/4 load

Efficiency at 1/2 load

Speed/Torque Curve

Power Factor at 1/1 load

Power Factor at 3/4 load

Power Factor at 1/2 laad

Starting Power Factor

Allowable Starting Voltage

No. of Allowable Consecutive Start, Cold
No. of Allowable Consecutive Start, Hot
Insulation Class

Mounting Arrangement (acc. To IEC 60034.7)
Cooling Method

Motor Housing Material

Terminal Box Material

Frame Size

Space Heater Voltage

Space Heater Power

Painting Specification

Temp. detectors in Bearing

Temp. detectors in Windings

Inertia ) = GD%/4

Rated Torque

Locked Rotor Torque

Breakdown Torque

Pull up Torque

Bearing Drive End

Bearing Non Drive End

Oil Quantity for Bearings

Make / Type of Vibration Detectors
Lubrication System

IP:

kW :

V:

Hz:
Star/Delta :
rpm:

K:
A:
% x In (p.u.) :

% x In (p.u.) :

S:

S:
S:
S:
% :
% :
% :

: Attach graph

cos Phi:
cos Phi :
cos Phi:
cos Phi :

%Un :

Stator/Rotor :
IM :
IC:

V:
W :

Type / No. of :
Type / No. of :
kg m?:

Nm:

% :

% :

% :
Type/No.of :
Type/No.of :
|/min :




Package no.:

INDUCTION MOTOR
DATA SHEET

Page 2 of 2

Motor Vendor Data

2.53
2.54
2.55
2.56
2.57
2.58
2.59
2.60
2.61
2.62
2.63
2.64
2.65
2.66
2.67
2.68
2.69
2.70
2.71
2.72
2.73
2.74
2.75
2.76
2.77
2.78
2.79
2.80

Sound Pressure Level at 1 meter, with Sinus Load
Vibration class

Weight Total

Rotor Weight

Ex Certificate Issued by

Ex Certificate Number

Ex Classification

Dimensional Drawing No.

Main power cable entry sizes

Heating / Cooling time constant (HV motors)
Direction of rotation facing D.E.

End play

Slip at full load

Slip at %75 load

First critical speed

No load losses

Rotor cage material

Cooling fan material

Applicable Standars

Applicable Specification

Over Speed

Corrosive Atmosphere

Final paint color

Withstand fault current for main termianl
Terminal box arrangement

Max. temp. rise for rotor bar
Permisible locked rotor time Hot/Cold
Deviation from the specification if any

Lp dB(A) :

kg :
kg :

: Attach graph

min :
CW/CCW :
mm :

% :

% :

rpm:
KW :

°C:
5

: Attach list




INDUCTION MOTOR

Package no.:  P-1563A/B-M DATA SHEET Page 1 of 1
Project Requirements
1.1 Rated System Voltage V : 400V, 3ph
1.2 Rated System Frequency Hz : 50HZ
1.3 Rated power at site condition kW : Max 30 Kw
1.4 Winding Connection : Delta
1.5 Duty Type : S1-Continious
1.6 Starting Method : Direct On line
1.7 Winding Temp. Sensors : No
1.8 Bearing Temp. Sensors : No
1.9 Gas Group : lIC
1.10 Temperature Class : T3
1.11 Ambient Temperature °C: -28°C/43°C
1.12 Humidity % : 100
1.13 Altitude M : 1828 m Above Sea level
1.14 Climate : Dusty
1.15 System voltage variation %: 10
1.16 System Freq. Variation % : £5
1.17 Seismic Condition : Zone4
1.18 Ex Classification : Exe/Exd
1.19 Degree of protection IP: 55
1.20 Insulation Class Stator F:F
1.21 Temperature rise B/F : F/B
1.22 Sound Pressure Level Lp dBA : <85
1.23 Cooling Method IC: 411
1.24 Space Heater Yes/No : No
1.25 Efficiency Class At Least IE2
1.26 Motor Housing Material : Cast Iron
1.27 Location Indoor/Outdoor : Outdoor/ Process Area
1.28 Terminal Boxes Degree of Protection IP: 55
1.29 Terminal Boxes Ex Classification : Exe/Exd
1.30 Separate Box for Space Heater Yes/No : No
1.31 Separate Box for Temp. Detector Yes/No : No
1.32 Power Cable Type : CU/XLPE/Bd/LSH/Bd/SWA/PVC
1.33 Cable Size nxmm?: 3x50mm2
Driven Equipment Data
1.34 Type : Pump,Centrif.
1.35 Max Shaft Power kW : By vendor
1.36 Speed / Torque Curve No. : By vendor
1.37 Rated Speed rpm : By vendor
1.38 Inertia=GD?/4 at rated speed kg m’: By vendor
1.39 Direction of Rotation facing Motor Drive End CW/CCW : By vendor
1.40 Type of Drive Direct/Belt/Gear/Other : By vendor
1.41 Mounting of Motor (acc. To IEC30064.7) IM : By vendor

Note 1:

Terminal box arrangment : TOP Entry Cabl: Right side from DE




Shazand Arak Refinery Expansion and

Upgrading Project

7/
PEGI T ERIRAE

SINOPEE ENGINEERING INCORPORATION

SAZEH b glaibl g ol o 5

O DESIGN & CONSTRUCTRON €0,

Originator Project No.

Residue Fluid Catalytic Cracking Unit

Data Sheet
For P-1563 C,D
(Water Injection Pumps)

Document No. : DS-46-15-232-4

1|aPPLICABLETO: (O proposar O purchase @ as-suLt Rev
2 |[FOR Shazand Arak Refinery Expansion and Upgrading Project UNIT Residue Fluid Catalytic Cracking Unit

3 |SITE SHAZAND ARAK REFINERY SREVICE Stripped Sour Water Injection Pumps

4 |No. of Req'd: l Service --1-- / Stand by --- Pump type:

5 [NOTES : INFORMATION BELOW TO BE COMPLETED  (OBY PURCHASER| [ ]BY MANUFACTURER  [J  BY MANUFACTURER OR PURCHASER
6 @ DATASHEETS REVISIONS

7 ITEM NO. ATTACHED ITEM NO. ATTACHED ITEM NO. ATTACHED|NO]  DATE BY

8 [Pump P-1563C O O o

9 [moToR P-1563C-M @) O O 1

10|GEAR O O O 2

11 |TURBINE O @) O 3

12 [APPLICABLE OVERLAY STANDARD(S) :  SP-2260-46-001-2 4

13 OPERATING CONDITIONS (5.1.3) ® Loaoup(51.3)

14 |FLOW, NORMAL  26+min flow 7(m3/h) RATED 35+min flow (m%h) LIQUID TYPE OR NAME Stripped Sour Water

15 [OTHER (OHazARDOUS @ rLavvasLE (5.1.5)
16 [SUCTION PRESSURE MAX / RATED 11 ! 0.9 bar(a) MIN. NORMAL MAX.
17 [DISCHARGE PRESSURE 6.3 bar(a) |PUMPING TEMP (°C) 58

18 [DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE 5.3 (bar)  |VAPOUR PRESS . (bara) 0.2

19 [DIFF. HEAD 54.9 (m) NPSHA 4 (m)  |RELATIVE DENSITY (SG): 0.985

20 [PROCESS VARIATIONS (5.1.4) VISCOSITY (cP) 0.48

21 [STARTING CONDITIONS (5.1.4) SPECIFIC HEAT, 4.187 (ikg.c) | |
22|service: @ conT (O INTERMITTENT (STARTS/DAY) (O CHLORIDE CONCENTRATION (6.5.2.4) (mg/kg)
23| O PARALLEL OPERATION REQD (5.1.13) (O H,S CONCENTRATION 10 (ppm) WET (5.12.1.12c)
24 @  SITE DATA (5.1.3) CORROSIVE / EROSIVE AGENT (5.12.1.9)
25 |LOCATION: MATERIALS (5.12.1.1)

26| OINDoOR O HEATED @ OUTDOOR @ UNHEATED @ ANNEX H CLASS (5.12.1.1) C-6

27| @) ELECTRICAL AREA CLASSIFICATION @ VN DESIGN METAL TEMP (5.12.4.1) -28 o)

28| CLASS 1 DIVISION 2 GROUP D (O REDUCED HARDNESS MATERIALS REQ D. (5.12.1.12)

29 | @ WINTERIZATION REQ D. @ TROPICALIZATION REQ D. []BARREL/CASE A487CrCAGNM \pp| R A487 Cr CA6NM

30 [SITE DATA [CJcAsE/ IMPELLER WEAR RINGS A276TYPE420/A487CrCAG6NM
31 @ALTITUDE 1878 (m)  BAROMETER (.82 (ba) [JsHAFT A276Type420

32 | @ RANGE OF AMBIENT TEMPS:MIN,MAX. 25/ 43 (0 [Joirrusers

33| @ RELATIVE HUMIDITY: NORMAL 73 %) [J PERFORMANCE

34 [UNUSUAL CONDITIONS: o O PROPOSAL CURVE NO. RPM (r/min)

35| OOTHER DUST FUMES [C]IMPELLER DIA RATED MAX. MIN. (mm)

36 utility conditions. [JimPELLER TYPE closed

37 @ DRIVER TYPE [CJRATED POWER  (kw) EFFICIENCY (%)

38 [ @ INDUCTION MOTOR OsTteaMTURBINE (O GEAR [CIMINIMUM CONTINUOUS FLOW :

39[ O oTHER THERMAL (mh)  STABLE (m°h)

40 [C]PREFERRED OPER. REGION TO (mP/h)

a1 MOTOR DRIVER (6.1.1/6.1.4) [CJALLOWABLE OPER. REGION TO (m3h)

42 [[J MANUFACTURER [C]maX. HEAD @ RATED IMPELLER (m)
43 tw) [] (r/min) [[JmAX. POWER @ RATED IMPELLER (kw)
24| [C] FRAME ENCLOSURE [l [CINPSHR AT RATED FLOW (m)

45 (@ HorRIZONTAL  [J VERTICAL [l sERVICE FACTOR O MAX sUCTION SPECIFIC SPEED :

46 | Il vOLTS | PHASE / HERTZ / / [l VAX . SOUND PRESS LEVEL REQ. D (dba) |
47| O 1vPe O EsT max. SOUND PRESS LEVEL (dba)

48| @ MINIMUM STARTING VOLTAGE (6.1.5) ) EsT MAX. SOUND POWER LEVEL (dba)

49 | [l NsuLATION F @ TEVP.RISE UTILITY CONDITIONS (5.1.3)

50 [ FuLL LoAD AMPS ELECTRICITY VOLTAGE PHASE HERTZ

51 [0 Lockep roTOR AMPS DRIVERS

52 | @ STARTING METHOD HEATING

53| (O uee SYSTEM VOLTAGE DIP QOsow  (OOTHER

54 [BEARINGS (TYPE / NUMBER) : STEAM MAX. PRESS. | MAX.TEMP | MIN.PRESS. [ MIN. TEMP
55 [ [_] RADIAL / DRIVERS

56 [[_] THRUST ! HEATING barg °c °c

57 | ] VERTICAL THRUST CAPACITY COOLING WATER: SOURCE

58 up (N) DOWN (N) SUPPLY TEMP. o) MAX. RETURN TEMP. o)

59 NORM. PRESS. (barg) DESIGN PRESS. (barg)
60 MIN. RET. PRESS. (barg) MAX. ALLOW. D.P. (bar)

61 CHLORIDE CONCENTRATION : (mg/kg)
62 Fouling Factor: (m2-C/W)

This Document belongs to NIOEC and is confidential.
Shazand Arak Refinery Expansion And Upgrading Project ,Islamic Republic of Iran.
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Centrifugal Pump with Motor (P-1563 C)

25 GWSPEC 5 b Jaibiw] §ollas o

= APISTD 610 2014 Centrifugal pumps for general refinery services

= ASME PTC8.2 performance test for centrifugal pumps

=  Sp-2260-46-001 Job specification for centrifugal pumps for general refinery services
= Sp-2260-46-004 Job specification for rotary pumps for general refinery service

= SP-2260-60-002 Job specification for electric motors
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